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April 14, 2004
Barry L. Matthews, Treasurer

Friends of Barbara Matthews 2004

Post Office Box 211

Tracy, CA 95378

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-04-075
Dear Mr. Matthews:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of “Friends of Barbara Matthews 2004” for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


To which election, the primary or general, should a replacement check to your committee be attributed if the contribution was originally intended for and received prior to the March 2004 primary election, but was subsequently found to be unsigned, returned by the bank, and lost by the contributor?
CONCLUSION


Under the facts specified below, the replacement check may be attributed to the primary election.

FACTS


You are the treasurer of the “Friends of Barbara Matthews 2004,” an Assembly candidate committee.  Your committee received a check during the late contribution reporting period for the March 2, 2004, primary election on February 17, 2004.  You filed a late contribution report for the contribution received.  After depositing the check, it was returned to you for lack of a signature.  You subsequently returned the check to the contributor requesting that it be signed and returned to you.  The contributor notified you that the original check had been lost, but that the contributor was willing to write a new check for the same amount as the original.  You have a copy of the unsigned check in your committee’s records, in addition to the bank statement indicating that the check was rejected for lack of a signature.  In our phone conversation of April 2, 2004, you stated that the committee does not have net debt from the primary election.
ANALYSIS


Section 85316 restricts a candidate for state elective office from accepting a contribution after the date of an election.  
“A contribution for an election may be accepted by a candidate for elective state office after the date of the election only to the extent that the contribution does not exceed net debts outstanding from the election, and the contribution does not otherwise exceed the applicable contribution limit for that election.”


Although the committee has no net debt outstanding from the primary election, the contribution in question was intended for and received prior to the primary election. (Section 84211; regulation 18421.1.) Since you reported the receipt of the contribution and have documentation of its attempted deposit, we conclude the contributor may write a replacement check for the same amount as the original and the committee may allocate the contribution to the primary election. 

Regulation 18421.4 requires a committee controlled by a candidate for elective state office to disclose the cumulative total(s) of contributions received or made for each election.  In order to fulfill this requirement, the Commission established instructions in its Campaign Manual 1—Information for State Candidates, their Controlled Committees, and Primarily Formed Committees for State Candidates, on page 7-10, for completing the Recipient Committee Campaign Statement, Form 460, Schedule A.  The instructions for the “Per Election” column state that “For each itemized contribution, disclose the type of election, the year of the election, and the amount received from the contributor for that election.”  Thus, an appropriate notation for the contribution, assuming a $1,000 contribution, and that no other contributions had been received from this contributor for this election, would be “$1,000  P-04.”

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kevin S. Moen, PhD



Political Reform Consultant II
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





